Lease liabilities3 307,726 47,801 42,989 34,529 24,727 22,352 135,328
Other liabilities 16,912 — 9,997 5,083 1,832 — —

 3,740,331 809,759 52,986 99,612 56,559 295,304 2,426,111
Notes:
1 Derivative instruments include cross-currency swaps related to U.S. long-term debt.
2 Amounts represent principal only and exclude accrued interest.
3 Amounts represent the expected undiscounted cash payments related to leases.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY 2019 Year End Report February 26, 2020

KEYERA CORP.

Notes to annual consolidated financial statements
108   All amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted

Risk Management Sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate. Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rate and interest rate changes could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) affecting
income before tax as follows:

Impact on income
before tax

Impact on income
before tax

Risk sensitivities
(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Commodity price changes
   + 10% in electricity price 1,030 — 612 —
   -  10% in electricity price — (1,030) — (612)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (28,494) — (23,086)
   -  10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 28,494 — 23,086 —
Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

—

(1,762)

—

(1,093)
   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

1,762

—

1,093

—

Interest rate changes
+ 1% in interest rate — (900) — (800)
- 1% in interest rate  900 — 800 —

25. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of net foreign currency gain (loss) and other were as follows:

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)  2019 2018
Foreign currency gain (loss) resulting from:

Translation of long-term debt and interest payable  29,861 (50,297)
Change in fair value of the cross-currency swaps
  – principal and interest portion

(8,800)

42,265

Gain from cross-currency swaps – interest portion1  3,116 2,715
Foreign exchange re-measurement of lease liabilities and other  10,175 —

Total net foreign currency gain (loss) on U.S. debt and other  34,352 (5,317)
Note:
1 Foreign currency gains (losses) resulted from the exchange of currencies related to the settlement of interest payments on the

long-term cross-currency swaps.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY 2019 Year End Report February 26, 2020

KEYERA CORP.

Notes to annual consolidated financial statements
109   All amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted

26. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Keyera’s objectives when managing capital are:

• to safeguard Keyera’s ability to continue as a going concern;
• to maintain financial flexibility in order to fund investment opportunities and meet financial

obligations; and
• to distribute to shareholders a significant portion of the current cash flow of its subsidiaries, after